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Tariff No. 13 4th  Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

'CHECK SHEET
All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are
the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "0" in the revision column
indicates an original page.

Page Current Page Current Page Current
Number Revision Number | Revision ‘| Number |Revision
Title 0 13 0 25 1
Check Sheet . 4 14 1 26 0
ltem Index 0 15 2 27 0
Subject Index 0 16 1 28 1
Subject Index (Cont) 0 17 0 29 1
5 0 18 0 30 1
6 0 19 0 31 2
7 0 20 4 32 2
8 0 21 2 33 2
9 0 22 0 34 1
10 0 22A 1 35 1
11 0 23 1 36 0
12 0 24 2 Appendix A | 0
Supplements in Effect
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Tariff No. 13

Company Name/Permit Number:;
Registered Trade Name(s)

1st Revised Page No. 14

Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Rural Garbage Service

ltem 51 -- Restart Fees

If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of $11.00 will be

assessed.

Containers:

Drop Box:

Toters:

Yard Waste:

Residential Recycling:

ltem 52 -- Redelivery Fees

The carrier will assess a charge of $16.35 for redelivery when a customer requires
maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request.

The carrier will assess a charge of $42.00 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires
maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request.

The carrier will assess a charge of $16.80 for redelivery if toter is removed due to
customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times
in a twelve month period.

The carrier will assess a charge of $24.00 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard
waste service and then restarts service at the same address within 12 months. This fee
also applies if service is stopped and restarted due to customer delinquency.

The carrier will assess a charge of $24.00 (A) for redelivery if recycling toter is replaced
at the request of the customer. After initial delivery of the recycling toter, the customer
can request a change in toter size one time at no charge.
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Tariff No. 13 ‘ 2nd Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number:  Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

15

Service Area: Thurston County

ltem 55 -- Over-sized or Over-weidht Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or
or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled,
or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials,
the following additional charges will apply.

5.39 (R) per unit.

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

ltem 60 -- Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime
periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

New Year's Day

Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves
the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the
company's convenience.

Charge per hour; $102.70 (A)

Minimum charge: $308.10 (A)
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Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service
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ltem 70 -- Return Trips

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not requiré the special dispatch of a truck,
to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the
following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:

Type of receptacle Rate for Return Trip
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can ............. $ 5.00
DropBox ............ $§ 4850 (A)
Container ............ $ 15.00

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged
for under the provisions of ltem 160 (Time Rates).
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Tariff No. 13 4th Revised Page No 20
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service
Item 100 — Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:
(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for
" residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or
(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile
homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than ____ residential units, where service
is billed to the property owner or manager.
Rates below apply in the following service area: See Appendix A
Number of Frequency Garbage Garbage Number of | Frequency Garbage Garbage
Units or Type of With Without Units or Type| - of With Without -
of Containers Service Recycling Recycling of Containers|  Service Recycling Recycling
1 MG $648 (R |$ 648 (R) 20 Gal ** IWG $ 947 R) S 9.47 (R)
Mini Can WG $ 947 (R)|$ 947 (R) 35 Gal ** |MG $ 648 (R} $ 6.48 (R)
1 WG $12.61 (R)| $ 1261 (R) 35 Gal ** WG $ 1261 (R} $ 12.61  (R)
2 WG $19.65 (R)| $ 19.65 (R) 65 Gal ** [MG $ 759 R)$ 759 (R)
3 WG $27.25 (R)[$27.25 (R) 65 Gal ** |WG $ 1941 R)|$ 1941 (R)
4 WG $3440 (R)]| $3440 (R) 95 Gal ** MG $ 875 R)}$ 8.75 (R)
5 WG $4155 (R)| $41.55 (R) 95 Gal ** |WG $ 2666 (R)|$ 2666 (R)
** Company Provided

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip.
No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be glven if customers fail to set
receptacles out for collection. »

Note 2: Recycling program charge (in addition to garbage rate) is $7.49 (A). Additionally, these customers

will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of ($.94) credit per month. Recycling only service

is $8.49 (A) adjusted for cpa.

Notes for this item are continued on next page

Recycling service rates on this. page expire on: July 1, 2011
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Tariff No.
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Company Name/Permit Number:. Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

Note 3:

Note 4:

Note 5:

ltem 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

Rate per receptacle
Type of receptacle per pickup

32-galloncanorunit | $ 367 (R)

Mini Can $ 367 (R)

Prepaid Bag $ 3.96

Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call” basis, at

$6.48 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

"On Call" basis accounts in addition to the charge in note 4 a recycling fee of $7.49 will be assessed. (N)
Additionally, these customers will receive a commodity price adjustment (cpa) of ($.94) credit per month. (N)

Recycling service rates on this page expire on: July 1, 2011
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Tariff No. 13 1st _ Revised Page No. 22A

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

ltem 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued)

Yard waste service provisions shown apply only in the following service area: Thurston County

Following is a description of the yard waste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided
in accordance with Ordinance No. 13696 of Thurston County.

Voluntary curbside yard waste service provided in areas defined by Thurston County as Urban Growth Areas
and major housing developments. Regular scheduled service every other week.

Yard waste shall be understood to mean material which consists of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings,
garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other compostable organic materials resulting from landscape
pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches and roots must be smaller than 4 inches

in diameter. Branches and brush must be of a length to fit within the closed container.

Yardmaster does not include stumps, demolition wood, large amounts of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, metal, concrete,
sheetrock, asphalt or any other non-organic land clearing debris nor any food waste except as noted above.

If yard waste container is found to be contaminated with disallowed materials, the container will not be accepted
as yard waste and may be collected and charged for at solid waste rates.

Redelivery: Any customer who stops and resumes service within a 12 month period will be charged a
redelivery fee.

Extra: Any material not entirely contained within the closed container, charged in 32 gallon units.

RATES FOR YARD WASTE SERVICE:

90 gallon EOW $11.01 (A) per month
Extra Unit $3.10 (A) per unit

1 Yard EOW $34.68 (A) per month
1.5 Yard EOW $47.45 (A) per month
Redelivery $24.00 (A)
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Tariff No.. 13

Registered Trade Name(s)

Company Name/Permit Number:

2nd Revised Page No. 24

Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Rural Garbage Service

Iltem 120 -- Drums

Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup

Regular Route Service $

Special Pickup b

Item 130 -- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters

Customer-owned Receptacle Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup

Size or Type: $
Size or Type: $
Company-owned Receptacle: Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup
Size or Type: $
Size or Type: $

Regular Route:

ltem 150 -- Loose and Bulky Material

Special Trips: Time rates in ltem 160 apply.

Additional cubic i Carry Charge
1 to 4 cubic yards yards Minimum Charge Per each 5 ft. over
Rate per yard Rate per yard Per Pickup 8 feet
Bulky Materials $ 17.88 (R) $ 17.88 (R) $ 10.00 (R) $ 200
Loose material $ 17.88 (R) $ 1788 (R 3 14.00 (R) $ 375
(company load)
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Tariff No. 13 1st - Revised Page No. 25

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

ltem 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

() When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; .

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no
disability, fauit, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be
charged for; or )

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.
Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the
terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the
company and not in the contro! of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment,
and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Iltem 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in
addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
Each Extra Minimum

Type of Equipment ordered Truck and Driver Person : Charge
Single rear drive axle: -

Non-packer truck.......c.coooeeeeivii i $ 9480 (A) $ 5055 (A) $ 9480 (A)

Packer truck. ... .coovevveven e $ 9480 (A) $ 5055 (A) $ 9480 (A)

Drop-box truck......c.oooeviviii e, $ 9480 (A $ 5055 (A) $ 9480 (A
Tandem rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck...........coeeeve i .

Packer truck..........c.covvvveeconeee e, $102.70 (A) $ 5055 (A) $102.70 (A)

Drop-box truck........oooovvi i $102.70 (A $ 5055 (A $102.70 (A)
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Tariff No. 13 2nd Revised Page No. 31
Company Name/Permit Number;  Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service :
ltem 240 -- Container Service - Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup
Service Area: See Appendix A
Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable)
First Pickup $ 2992 R)f$ 4340 (R)|$ 5711 (R)|$ 7520 (R)}| % 109.49 (R)
Each Additional Pickup $ 2190 R$ 2771 (R)|$ 4131 (R)|$ 5250 (R)|$ 76.07 (R)
Special Pickups $ 3205 (R) S $ 5052 (R)|$ 6075 (R)|$ 87.82 (R

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery 5 24, 24, S 24.00 $ 24 g
Pickup Rate $ 2049 (R) $ 3262 (R) R)|$ 5052 (R)|$ 6082 (RS R
Rent Per Calendar Day $ 045 $ 0.50 $ 065 $ 085 $ 1.25

Rent Per Month

Note1:

Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2:

be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
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Company Name/Permit Number:

Registered Trade Name(s)

Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98

Rural Garbage Service

2nd_ Revised Page No.
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Service Area: See Appendix A

Item 245 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)

Includes Commercial Can Service
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 32-gallon 35 Gal 65 Gal 95 Gal
- can or unit Toter Toter Toter

First five grouped together $ 247 RS 274 (R1|$ 451 (R) 6.00 (R)

Over 5 units grouped together $ 239 RIS 274 (RI|$ 451 (RV]|$ 6.00 (R

Single cans not grouped $ 247 RIS 274 R[|$ 451 R|$ 600 (R

Minimum Monthly charge $ 1180 (Rt$ 1315 (R

Special Pickups:

One Unit $ 853 (R)

Each Additional Unit $§ 362 (R |
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
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Tariff No. 13 2nd Revised Page No. 33

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

Item 255 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: See Appendix A

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 3 Yard 4 Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup $109.10 (R $133.18 (R)|$ $ 3 $ $
- Special Pickups $109.10 (R $133.18 (R)|$ $ $ $

Temporary Service

Pickup Rate

Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
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Company Name/Permit Number:
Registered Trade Name(s)

Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Rural Garbage Service

1st Revised Page No.

34

Service Area: See Appendix A

ltem 260 -- Drop Box Service -- To Disposal Site and Return
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard 50 Yard |
Monthly Rent (See Note 3 (b)) $ 90.60 (N)[ $108.40 (N){$118.10 (N)[$169.00 (N)
First Pickup $210.35 (A)| $242.70 (A){ $266.95 (A)]$316.00 (A)
Each Additional Pickup $119.75 (A)[ $134.30 (A)] $148.85 (A)[$147.00 (A
Special Pickups $ $ $ $ )

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery $ 9545 (A)|$ 9545 (A)[$ 9545 (A) . A)
Pickup Rate ‘ $ 129.50 (A)[$147.25 (A)[$ 165.00 (AY[$177.00 (A)
Rent Per Calendar Day $ 593 (AIS 711 (A)|S 830 (A% 1027 (A

Rent Per Month

Notet:
Note 2:

Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.
Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup

to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $3.20 (A) per mile or fraction of a
mile. Mileage charge is in addition to ali regular charges.

Note 3:

Permanent Service:

(a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. )
(b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups
are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. (C)
Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Lids:

$17.80 (A) per month

Tarping: $17.80 (N) per occurance
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Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98
Registered Trade Name(s) Rural Garbage Service

Item 275 -- Drop Box Service -- To Disposal Site and Return
Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area: See Appendix A

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 10 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard [
Each Scheduled Pickup . $ 16375 (A)|$ 16180 (A)]$ 186.10 (A) | $194.15 (A
Special Pickups $ 16375 (A)[$§ 16180 (A)]$ 18610 (A) | $194.15 (A)

Temporary Service

Pickup Rate
Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in ltem 230.
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup

to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $3.20 (A) per mile or fraction of a
mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, uniatching, etc.):
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